STATUTORY RULES OF NORTHERN IRELAND

2019 No. 14

The Civil Legal Services (Financial) (Amendment) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2019

Citation and commencement

1. These Regulations may be cited as the Civil Legal Services (Financial) (Amendment) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2019 and shall come into operation on 4th March 2019.

Amendments to the Civil Legal Services (Financial) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2015

- **2.** The Civil Legal Services (Financial) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2015(1) are amended as follows.
 - **3.** In regulation 2, for sub-paragraph (b) of the definition of "assessing authority", substitute— "in respect of representation (higher courts), the Director;".
 - **4.** In regulation 20(4), omit ", with the consent of the Director,".
 - 5. In regulation 21—
 - (a) in sub-paragraph (2), omit "if so required by the Director and";
 - (b) in sub-paragraph (3), omit "if so required by the Director and"; and
 - (c) in sub-paragraph (8), for "request" substitute "make".

Sealed with the Official Seal of the Department of Justice on 11th February 2019



Peter May
A senior officer of the Department of Justice